Amendment Notice 1

Licence Number L8981/2016/1

Works Approval Holder Western Metropolitan Regional Council

File Number: DER2016/001214

Premises WMRC Greenwaste Facility

Part of Lot 12970 on Plan 219939 MOUNT CLAREMONT WA 6010

As bound by the following coordinates:

Position No.	Easting	Northing
А	385368.59	6463758.80
В	385421.02	6463786.25
С	385423.66	6463714.64
D	385376.69	6463714.58

Date of Amendment 18 April 2018

Amendment

The Chief Executive Officer (CEO) of the Department of Water and Environmental Regulation (DWER) has amended the above Licence in accordance with section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act), as set out in this Amendment Notice. This Amendment Notice constitutes written notice of the amendment in accordance with section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

Date signed: 18 April 2018

Rebecca Kelly

MANAGER LICENSING – WASTE INDUSTRIES REGULATORY SERVICES (ENVIRONMENT)

Officer delegated under Section 20 of the Environmental Protection Act 1986

Definitions and interpretation

Definitions

In this Amendment Notice, the terms in Table 1 have the meanings defined.

Table 1: Definitions

Term	Definition
Amendment Notice	refers to this document
Category/ Categories/ Cat.	categories of Prescribed Premises as set out in Schedule 1 of the EP Regulations
CEO	means Chief Executive Officer.
	CEO for the purposes of notification means:
	Director General Department Administering the Environmental Protection Act 1986 Locked Bag 33 Cloisters Square PERTH WA 6850 info@dwer.wa.gov.au
Delegated Officer	an officer under section 20 of the EP Act
Department	means the department established under section 35 of the Public Sector Management Act 1994 and designated as responsible for the administration of Part V, Division 3 of the EP Act.
DWER	Department of Water and Environmental Regulation
EP Act	Environmental Protection Act 1986 (WA)
EP Regulations	Environmental Protection Regulations 1987 (WA)
Existing Licence	The Licence issued under Part V, Division 3 of the EP Act and in force prior to the commencement of and during this Review
Green waste	means waste that originates from untreated trees or plants
Licence Holder	Western Metropolitan Regional Council
Prescribed Premises	has the same meaning given to that term under the EP Act.
Premises	refers to the premises to which this Decision Report applies, as specified at the front of this Decision Report.

Amendment Notice

This amendment is made pursuant to section 59 of the *Environmental Protection Act 1986* (EP Act) to amend the Licence issued under the EP Act for a prescribed premises as set out below. This notice of amendment is given under section 59B(9) of the EP Act.

This notice is limited only to an amendment to extend the licence duration by one year and minor administrative changes to the Premises Map in Schedule 1 of the licence. No other changes have been made.

The following guidance statements have informed the decision made on this amendment:

- Guidance Statement: Land Use Planning (February 2017)
- Guidance Statement: Licence Duration (August 2016)
- Guidance Statement: Decision Making (February 2017)
- Guidance Statement: Risk Assessment (February 2017)

Amendment description

Licence L8981/2016/1 (Existing Licence) was granted to the Western Metropolitan Regional Council (WMRC) of 19 January 2018 for prescribed premises category 62 (solid waste depot) for the storing of green waste only. The licence authorises up to 20,000 tonnes of green waste to be received and stored annually.

The Existing Licence was granted until 30 June 2018 to align with the lease agreement of the Premises.

On 9 April 2018, WMRC submitted a request to extend the licence duration by another year to 30 June 2019. This was supported by evidence of an extended lease agreement to this date.

Licensing history

Table 2 provides the licence history for L8981/2016/1.

Table 2: Licensing history

Instrument	Issued	Amendment
L8981/2016/1	19/01/2018	Licence granted
L8981/2016/1	19/04/2018	Amendment to extend licence duration

Decision

The Delegated Officer has determined that an amendment be granted to extend the licence duration by a period of one year and to make administrative changes to the Premises Map (Schedule 1) via the inclusion of coordinate reference numbers.

Licence Holder's comments

The Licence Holder was provided with the draft Amendment Notice on 16 April 2018. The Licence Holder responded to the drafts advising that they wished to waive the 21 day comment period and for the Amendment Notice to be issued as soon as possible.

Amendment

1. The licence duration has been extended from 30 June 2018 to 30 June 2019.

2. Schedule 1 of the Licence by replacing the premises Map with the following updated image.



Appendix 1: Key documents

	Document title	Availability
1	Licence L8981/2016/1	accessed at www.dwer.wa.gov.au
2	Evidence of lease extension	DWER records (A1649881)
3	DER, February 2017. Guidance Statement: Land Use Planning. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	accessed at www.dwer.wa.gov.au
4	DER, August 2016. Guidance Statement: Licence Duration. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	
5	DER, February 2017. Guidance Statement: Risk Assessments. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	
6	DER, February 2017. Guidance Statement: Decision Making. Department of Environment Regulation, Perth.	